

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TROUT UNLIMITED AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

Counsel of Record

JENNIFER S. WINDOM

JOHN B. GOERLICH*

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,

ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP

2000 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 775-4500

renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Trout Unlimited

**Admitted only in New York. Practice
supervised by firm partners admitted
in the District of Columbia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESPONDENTS’ PROPOSED INTERPRETATION BEST COMPORTS WITH THE ACT’S TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSE	5
A. Respondents’ Proposed Reading Is Supported By The Act’s Plain Text.....	6
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Interpretation Does Not Comport With The CWA’s Plain Text.....	9
C. The Structure And Purpose Of The CWA Support Respondents’ Reading	11
II. ADOPTING PETITIONER’S POSITION WOULD INJURE THE NATION’S STREAMS, RIVERS, AND LAKES	14
III. PETITIONER AND ITS <i>AMICUS</i> PARADE- OF-HORRIBLES ARGUMENTS ARE EXAGGERATED.....	20
A. Petitioner, Not Respondents, Seeks To Change The <i>Status Quo</i> Radically	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioner And Its <i>Amici</i> 's Supposed Harms Have Not Transpired To Date	24
C. Petitioner And Its <i>Amici</i> 's Speculative Harms Are Unlikely To Materialize	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	7
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	6
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	5
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	5, 13
<i>Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra</i> , 738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990)	22
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	9
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Esso Std. Oil Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.P.R. 2009)	21
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	25
<i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001).....	22
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	10
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	5
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> , No. 04-4620, 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005).....	22
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	13
<i>Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Grabhorn, Inc.</i> , No. 08-548, 2009 WL 3672895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2009).....	21
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	14
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	10
<i>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Pac. Gas & Elec.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	21
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 601 (E.D. Va. 2015)	21
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016).....	25
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	24
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	5, 11
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	21
 Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	2, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)	2, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
American Sportfishing Association, <i>Economic Contributions of Recreational Fishing</i> (Jan. 2019), http://bit.ly/2LmgWkj	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Sportfishing Association, <i>Sportfishing in America: An Economic Force for Conservation</i> (2018 ed.), http://bit.ly/2G4t7xV	15
City Comm’n of Bozeman, Mon., Comm’n Resolution No. 4972, (Jan. 28, 2019), http://bit.ly/2G5apGF	17
EPA Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program to Releases of Pollutants From a Point Source to Groundwater, 84 Fed. Reg. 16810 (Apr. 23, 2019)	23
EPA Region 5, NPDES No. WI-0073059- 1 Fact Sheet (Apr. 2011), http://bit.ly/2YJYe9h	22
EPA Region 6, First Five-Year Review Report for Chevron Questa Mine Superfund Site Taos Cty., N.M. (June 28, 2017), http://bit.ly/2Loqlry	18
EPA Region 6, NPDES Permit No. NM0022306 (issued Oct. 1, 2006), http://bit.ly/2YuK mzE	17
Montana Angler, East Gallatin River, http://bit.ly/2NpdozE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Outdoor Recreation Roundtable, The Economic Impact of Outdoor Recreation, http://bit.ly/2Xi8XX5	19, 20
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012).....	13
State of New Mexico, Fishing in New Mexico, http://bit.ly/2LCJ7Lr	18
Trout Unlimited: Celebrating the Economic Impact of a Priceless Jewel: The Economic Impact of Trout Angling in the Driftless Area (2016), http://bit.ly/2XyuKdb	20, 21
Trout Unlimited Ltr. to Bozeman City Commission re: Riverside Sewer and Water Dist. and Restoring the E. Gallatin River (Jan. 25, 2019), http://bit.ly/2YS2X92	16
Trout Unlimited Ltr. to EPA and Dep’t of the Army re: Comments on the Revised Definition of Waters of the United States (Apr. 15, 2019), http://bit.ly/32rLo1V	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>2011 Nat'l Survey of Fishing, Hunting, & Wildlife-Associated Recreation</i> (2011), http://bit.ly/2xLyv4r	16
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1989)	7, 8
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976)	7
